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Methodology

The Baldwin Wallace University Ohio Pulse Poll of 1,068 likely voters was conducted between 10/20,/2022
and 10/23/2022. SurveyUSA administered the survey instrument online to a representative cross section of
self-identified registered voters in Ohio who were selected at random by Lucid Holdings LLC of New Orleans.
Respondents were weighted to US Census targets for gender, age, race, education, and homeownership.

The overall margin of error for the survey was +3.5 percentage points. This margin of error was computed
using an adjustment of the classical Central Limit Theorem margin of error associated with random samples.
Specifically, the margin of error (computed at a 95% confidence level) was inflated relative to the ordinary
calculation by a factor of /1 + [cv(weights)]2, where cv denotes the coefficient of variation. In this survey,
the design factor was 1.17.

This margin of error assumes that the weighted estimates are approximately unbiased. This assumption
implicitly relies on the assertion that any differences between the survey sample and the target populations on
key survey outcomes are corrected by cell weighting against demographic targets. No analysis was conducted
to validate that assertion.

The margins of error printed on each question are applicable only to overall results, indicated by highlighted
columns in the associated tables. Columns without highlighting refer to demographic subgroups; consequently,
such columns necessarily have a higher margin of error. Total column percentages may not add to 100% due
to rounding error.

This project was funded by the Baldwin Wallace University Community Research Institute.



Survey Responses

Q1: What is your opinion of Joe Biden?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 18.7 173 20.1 14.7 21.8 258 18.9
Somewhat Favorable 20.8 18.1 234 228 19.2 282 18.2
Neutral 58 6.0 5.5 10.5 2.0 3.7 5.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 11.1 9.2 9.6 105 79 10.1
Very Unfavorable 44.1 472 41.1 @ 41.3 464 344 474
Not Sure 0.5 03 0.6 1.1 0.0 NA 03
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 18.7 474 1.0 58 158 46.6 11.2
Somewhat Favorable 20.8 404 4.3 189 | 185 36.9 26.0
Neutral 5.8 42 26 124 54 6.1 10.0
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 4.7 109 185 11.1 2.0 10.2
Very Unfavorable 44.1 3.2 80.3 44.1 487 7.7 426
Not Sure 0.5 0.1 09 03 0.5 08 NA

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 187 27.0 19.1 11.1 | 3.5 19.7 40.6
Somewhat Favorable 20.8 252 223 13.9 6.2 24.8 39.0
Neutral 5.8 77 4.9 5.9 2.2 8.2 6.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 9.2 94 124 98 125 7.4
Very Unfavorable 44.1 309 435 563 779 34.1 6.2
Not Sure 0.5 NA 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.1

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Very Favorable 18.7 2.2 42.9 1.1 36.3
Somewhat Favorable 20.8 8.8 38.0 4.4 36.1
Neutral 5.8 4.1 6.0 2.4 7.6
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 13.3 6.0 9.5 10.4
Very Unfavorable 44.1 70.9 6.9 81.8 9.7
Not Sure 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.9 NA

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%



Q2: What is your opinion

of Donald Trump?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 27.6 33.1 222 27.2 279 204 316
Somewhat Favorable 154 16.0 14.8 14.9 15.8 12.7 15.9
Neutral 59 6.9 5.0 8.7 3.7 68 53
Somewhat Unfavorable 74 74 T4 79 70 82 76
Very Unfavorable 43.5 36.2 50.7 | 41.2 452 51.7 39.3
Not Sure 0.3 05 NA 02 03 NA 04
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 27.6 3.0 554 164 298 81 30.2
Somewhat Favorable 15.4 2.6 229 214  16.8 6.5 10.8
Neutral 5.9 44 64 74 58 6.1 6.5
Somewhat Unfavorable 7.4 6.0 5.8 12.2 7.5 2.9 135
Very Unfavorable 43,5 835 9.2 426 | 39.7 764 39.0
Not Sure 0.3 0.5 02 NA 0.3 NA NA

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 27.6 228 26.7 334  51.6 19.5 2.2
Somewhat Favorable 154 114 13.0 23.7 228 15.2 3.3
Neutral 5.9 6.3 5.7 6.0 5.9 8.2 1.9
Somewhat Unfavorable 7.4 6.8 7.5 7.5 8.1 8.1 4.2
Very Unfavorable 43.5 51.9 46.9 294 | 11.5 48.1 884
Not Sure 0.3 0.8 0.2 NA  NA 0.7 NA

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Very Favorable 27.6 45.1 3.6 52.3 6.2
Somewhat Favorable 15.4 23.1 4.3 26.8 4.3
Neutral 5.9 6.3 4.5 6.8 4.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 7.4 9.1 4.0 7.7 6.4
Very Unfavorable 43.5 16.2 83.2 6.1 78.5
Not Sure 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.4

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%



Q3: What is your opinion of Mike DeWine?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 19.2 225 15.8 18.2 20.0 21.7 20.6
Somewhat Favorable 31.2 313 31.1 24.8 36.2 24.7 314
Neutral 15.6 15.8 15.5 22.0 10.7 169 14.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 156 13.1 18.0 16.2 15.1 19.3 15.1
Very Unfavorable 16.6 15.0 18.3 15,9 17.2 143 16.6
Not Sure 1.8 2.3 1.3 2.9 0.9 3.1 2.1

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 19.2 9.7 308 11.8  19.2 134 29.2
Somewhat Favorable 31.2 165 41.8 378 339 129 24.2
Neutral 15.6 155 14.6 172 149 249 10.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 15.6 238 7.2 185  15.0 159 23.1
Very Unfavorable 16.6 323 4.7 13.1 @ 15.8 28.6 7.0
Not Sure 1.8 22 08 16 1.2 44 6.2

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 19.2 21.8 194 166 302 159 6.8
Somewhat Favorable 31.2 21.1 326 36.7 396 319 15.9
Neutral 15.6 20.1 13.6 16.2 14.2 175 14.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 15.6 13.6 16.7 149 81 174 253
Very Unfavorable 16.6 179 177 134 64 16.2 35.3
Not Sure 1.8 55 00 23 1.5 1.0 20

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Very Favorable 19.2 30.3 4.2 29.1 10.0
Somewhat Favorable 31.2 43.5 14.9 40.4 23.5
Neutral 15.6 14.6 15.5 14.9 15.0
Somewhat Unfavorable 15.6 7.3 274 8.4 224
Very Unfavorable 16.6 3.6 35.7 6.2 26.9
Not Sure 1.8 0.9 2.4 1.1 2.1

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%



Q4: What is your opinion of Nan Whaley?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 11.5 84 145 7.8 144 176 11.7
Somewhat Favorable 15.9 153 16.5 142 172 18.6 14.1
Neutral 19.1 20.8 174 @ 26.6 13.3 22.0 18.38
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.5 11.9 13.0 114 133 84 123
Very Unfavorable 23.2 277 187 | 133 30.9 20.8 24.1
Not Sure 179 16.0 19.7 = 26.7 11.0 12.6 19.0
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 115 288 03 44 105 226 5.6
Somewhat Favorable 159 316 4.3 12.8 148 26.2 14.1
Neutral 19.1 193 178 20.3 186 19.2 27.6
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.5 5.7 143 202  12.7 79 17.5
Very Unfavorable 23.2 26 434 20.1  25.0 &85 219
Not Sure 179 12.0 199 223 184 15.6 13.3

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 11.5 11.0 13.2 8.4 1.7 11.6 27.0
Somewhat Favorable 159 183 16.8 12.0 45 15.2 36.6
Neutral 19.1 25.6 19.3 13.5 16.5 22.0 18.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.5 87 11.6 174 13.6 15.7 5.9
Very Unfavorable 23.2 148 234 296 [ 479 12.6 1.6
Not Sure 179 21.7 157 19.2 158 228 10.3

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Very Favorable 11.5 0.2 28.3 1.1 21.9
Somewhat Favorable 15.9 4.6 33.1 3.7 28.0
Neutral 19.1 17.9 19.7 16.5 21.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.5 17.2 6.2 13.6 11.5
Very Unfavorable 23.2 39.5 0.9 43.8 4.0
Not Sure 17.9 20.6 11.8 21.3 13.4

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%



Q5: What is your opinion of Tim Ryan?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 18.5 17.6 19.3 12.4 232 21.3 19.7
Somewhat Favorable 21.4 20.0 22.8 20.8 21.9 23.7 188
Neutral 14.1 13.3 15.0 21.3 8.5 154 14.1
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.3 13.8 10.8 12.1 124 85 13.5
Very Unfavorable 25.4 28.1 227 17.8 314 222 256
Not Sure 8.3 7.2 9.4 15.6 2.6 8.9 8.3

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 18,5 422 33 88 180 25.7 125
Somewhat Favorable 21.4 308 104 285 20.1 345 17.0
Neutral 14.1 123 15.0 13.7 139 181 10.5
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.3 3.8 185 139 131 4.2 14.2
Very Unfavorable 25.4 3.9 450 259 275 89 245
Not Sure 8.3 6.9 78 9.2 74 87 213

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 18.5 22.2 19.6 13.0 49 19.2 38.1
Somewhat Favorable 21.4 232 219 19.0 93 262 344
Neutral 14.1 20.3 10.7 16.1 11.1 175 134
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.3 6.9 134 144 19.1 104 4.4
Very Unfavorable 254 152 269 308 492 158 3.5
Not Sure 8.3 12.2 7.5 6.6 6.5 10.9 6.1

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Very Favorable 18.5 4.2 394 1.9 35.0
Somewhat Favorable 21.4 15.3 31.4 6.3 36.3
Neutral 14.1 13.7 13.5 12.6 15.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.3 17.9 4.2 20.7 4.1
Very Unfavorable 25.4 40.7 5.0 49.2 3.9
Not Sure 8.3 8.3 6.5 9.3 5.4

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%



Q6: What is your opinion of J.D. Vance?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 13.6 18.6 8.6 11.5 15.2 16.9 14.1
Somewhat Favorable 19.0 21.1 17.0 146 225 17.8 19.6
Neutral 13.0 12.0 14.0 19.1 8.3 10.9 13.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 126 129 123 13.9 11.6 11.7 12.2
Very Unfavorable 33.6 304 36.7 25.6 39.8 339 323
Not Sure 8.2 51 11.2 15.3 2.7 88 8.1

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 13.6 2.7 268 83 143 56 164
Somewhat Favorable 19.0 44 345 14.8 209 3.1 21.0
Neutral 13.0 9.0 146 16.0 120 16.7 21.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.6 126 88 193  13.2 86 11.0
Very Unfavorable 33.6 64.9 7.8 309 315 5886 179
Not Sure 8.2 6.4 7.5 10.7 8.0 74 124

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 13.6 109 13.2 16.6 27.3 6.5 3.9
Somewhat Favorable 19.0 11.8 20.1 22.9  32.7 16.2 3.0
Neutral 13.0 12.7 133 12.7 122 185 5.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.6 12.2 11.7 14.7 10.8 13.6 14.6
Very Unfavorable 33.6 405 33.8 27.3 109 349 67.0
Not Sure 82 119 79 57 6.1 103 6.3

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Very Favorable 13.6 23.1 1.2 28.2 1.2
Somewhat Favorable 19.0 29.7 4.7 36.7 3.8
Neutral 13.0 16.3 8.4 16.0 10.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 12.6 10.9 15.0 7.7 16.4
Very Unfavorable 33.6 12.0 64.4 3.1 62.1
Not Sure 8.2 8.1 6.3 8.3 6.3

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%



Q7: If the election for Ohio governor were held today, and you were filling out your ballot right
now, who would you vote for? (candidate names rotated)

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Mike DeWine (R) - sure 54.3 58.9 49.8 @ 50.1 57.6 474 55.0
Mike DeWine (R) - lean 23 19 28 29 19 08 32
Nan Whaley (D) - lean 1.8 22 15 21 16 22 1.6
Nan Whaley (D) - sure 38.2 335 429 | 405 364 456 36.8
Undecided 33 35 31 44 25 41 34

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Mike DeWine (R) - sure 54.3 10.1 924 60.2 | 8.2 174 63.1
Mike DeWine (R) - lean 2.3 06 32 29 24 24 18
Nan Whaley (D) - lean 1.8 1.8 08 3.6 20 08 04
Nan Whaley (D) - sure 382 858 3.1 26.6 339 784 294
Undecided 3.3 1.7 05 67 35 11 53

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Mike DeWine (R) - sure 54.3 39.6 55.1 649 889 474 12.1
Mike DeWine (R) - lean 23 32 19 27 25 3.0 09
Nan Whaley (D) - lean 1.8 20 20 13 ] 1.0 24 23
Nan Whaley (D) - sure 38.2 528 385 256 6.8 414 842
Undecided 33 24 25 56 038 5.8 0.6

Gov vote* Sen vote™*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Mike DeWine (R) - sure 54.3 95.9 NA 90.1 23.0
Mike DeWine (R) - lean 2.3 4.1 NA 4.2 0.8
Nan Whaley (D) - lean 1.8 NA 4.6 0.2 3.5
Nan Whaley (D) - sure 38.2 NA 95.4 4.6 70.9
Undecided 3.3 NA NA 0.9 1.8

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%



Q8: If the election for United States Senator were held today, and you were filling out your
ballot right now, who would you vote for? (candidate names rotated)

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
J.D. Vance (R) - sure 42.3 48.6 36.0 40.0 44.1 32.6 444
J.D. Vance (R) - lean 3.7 41 33 3.7 37 47 338
Tim Ryan (D) - lean 1.8 13 23 30 09 25 19
Tim Ryan (D) - sure 48.4 42,5 543 @ 479 488 56.2 46.1
Undecided 3.8 34 41 54 25 41 38

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
J.D. Vance (R) - sure 42.3 47 787 388 452 144 495
J.D. Vance (R) - lean 3.7 01 72 32 40 18 33
Tim Ryan (D) - lean 1.8 19 05 3.2 1.5 34 41
Tim Ryan (D) - sure 484 924 124 453 456 785 355
Undecided 3.8 09 12 95 37 20 76

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
J.D. Vance (R) - sure 42.3 279 434 51.8 76.2 31.1 7.0
J.D. Vance (R) - lean 3.7 27 43 35 57 38 03
Tim Ryan (D) - lean 1.8 24 16 18 1.1 27 1.6
Tim Ryan (D) - sure 484 65.6 46.9 37.3 15.7 552 90.8
Undecided 38 14 38 56 12 72 0.3

Gov vote* Sen vote™*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
J.D. Vance (R) - sure 42.3 70.4 5.1 91.9 NA
J.D. Vance (R) - lean 3.7 6.1 0.4 8.1 NA
Tim Ryan (D) - lean 1.8 1.5 24 NA 3.6
Tim Ryan (D) - sure 48.4 19.6 91.0 NA 96.4
Undecided 3.8 2.4 1.1 NA NA

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%
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Q9: Is your vote mostly a vote for J.D. Vance? Or mostly a vote against Tim Ryan?

Note: This question was asked only of those who indicated a preference or lean for J.D. Vance (unweighted
n = 477).

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
For J.D. Vance 59.9 64.9 533 | 579 613 53.7 63.0
Against Tim Ryan 28.6 27.8 29.7 25.3 31.0 38.8 26.1
Not Sure 115 7.3 17.0 16.8 7.6 74 109

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£5.5%
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Q10: Is your vote mostly a vote for Tim Ryan? Or mostly a vote against J.D. Vance?

Note: This question was asked only of those who indicated a preference or lean for Tim Ryan (unweighted
n = 552).

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
For Tim Ryan 68.1 69.0 674  60.1 745 651 71.0
Against J.D. Vance 249 249 249 272 23.1 256 21.2
Not Sure 7.0 6.1 7.7 12.7 25 93 78

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Margin of error (overall results only): £5%
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Q11: Which of the following issues is top of mind for you when you think about voting in this
November’s election? (Issues rotated)

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Inflation 38.3 409 358 | 36.5 39.7 255 40.1
A Possible Recession 10.2 111 9.3 10.5 10.0 13.5 11.0
Preserving Democracy 16.1 15.1 17.2 10.1 20.9 254 14.6
Abortion 173 13.0 21.5 220 13.6 156 16.3
Immigration 49 59 39 35 59 79 51
Health Care 6.9 79 58 89 53 6.1 7.1
Other 34 32 36 45 25 53 25
Not Sure 29 29 3.0 3.9 2.1 0.8 3.3

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Inflation 38.3 17.7 53.5 44.7 @ 402 21.0 422
A Possible Recession 10.2 6.5 92 17.7 108 74 6.6
Preserving Democracy 16.1 26,6 88 134 159 233 6.4
Abortion 173 312 80 11.6 16.6 21.0 204
Immigration 4.9 2.1 9.6 1.1 5.0 2.1 1.2
Health Care 6.9 9.5 55 4.2 54 13.6 17.5
Other 3.4 45 22 41 2.8 82 4.0
Not Sure 2.9 1.9 33 33 29 35 18

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Inflation 38.3 257 383 489 534 383 16.4
A Possible Recession 10.2 12.5 9.7 9.3 10.1 11.3 8.6
Preserving Democracy 16.1 16.7 163 154 9.6 172 254
Abortion 17.3 159 20.7 11.3 6.7 17.7 33.5
Immigration 4.9 54 37 70 96 2.2 1.8
Health Care 6.9 14.1 54 4.0 5.1 8.1 7.8
Other 34 52 35 1.6 2.6 29 4.9
Not Sure 29 45 25 2.6 @ 2.8 2.4 1.6

13



Gov vote* Sen vote*

Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Inflation 38.3 54.3 17.1 54.6 23.5
A Possible Recession 10.2 11.5 7.9 11.1 8.8
Preserving Democracy 16.1 9.0 26.7 8.2 24.3
Abortion 17.3 7.3 31.5 8.2 26.3
Immigration 4.9 7.2 1.9 8.0 2.2
Health Care 6.9 5.4 8.8 5.2 8.0
Other 3.4 2.3 4.4 1.6 4.8
Not Sure 2.9 3.0 1.8 3.1 2.0

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%
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Q12: If the election for Ohio Supreme Court Chief Justice were held today, and you were filling
out your ballot right now, who would you vote for?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Sharon Kennedy (R) - sure 442 49.6 388 @ 40.1 474 42.0 45.1
Sharon Kennedy (R) - lean 58 59 58 62 56 12 6.6
Jennifer Brunner (D) - lean 26 19 33 29 23 14 3.0
Jennifer Brunner (D) - sure 40.8 36.7 44.8 @ 42.0 399 50.8 385
Undecided 6.6 59 74 89 49 46 6.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Sharon Kennedy (R) - sure 44.2 27 889 333  48.0 121 456
Sharon Kennedy (R) - lean 5.8 0.1 6.6 12.6 6.6 1.0 29
Jennifer Brunner (D) - lean 2.6 41 NA 48 26 30 18
Jennifer Brunner (D) - sure 40.8 908 3.3 314  36.1 80.6 388
Undecided 6.6 23 11 179 6.7 3.3 10.8

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Sharon Kennedy (R) - sure 442 30.5 443 552 [ 826 314 53
Sharon Kennedy (R) - lean 58 40 52 86 6.2 75 22
Jennifer Brunner (D) - lean 26 57 22 1.0 12 34 23
Jennifer Brunner (D) - sure 40.8 54.2 415 282 | 85 456 875
Undecided 6.6 5.7 6.8 7.0 1.4 122 2.8

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Sharon Kennedy (R) - sure 44.2 74.6 4.1 83.0 10.9
Sharon Kennedy (R) - lean 5.8 9.0 1.2 9.7 2.6
Jennifer Brunner (D) - lean 2.6 2.1 2.9 0.9 44
Jennifer Brunner (D) - sure 40.8 9.6 87.5 3.7 77.4
Undecided 6.6 4.7 4.2 2.7 4.6

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%
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Q13: If the election for one of the two Ohio Supreme Court seats were held today, and you
were filling out your ballot right now, who would you vote for?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Pat Fisher (R) - sure 46.2 51.6 409 419 496 385 48.1
Pat Fisher (R) - lean 46 49 4.3 6.0 34 1.1 50
Teri Jamison (D) - lean 22 18 27 25 20 37 21
Teri Jamison (D) - sure 40.0 36.0 44.0 @ 40.1 40.0 49.8 38.0
Undecided 69 58 80 95 49 69 6.8

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Pat Fisher (R) - sure 46.2 46 86.8 43.7 | 50.0 12.6 51.6
Pat Fisher (R) - lean 46 NA 72 57 52 20 NA
Teri Jamison (D) - lean 2.2 33 NA 45 21 43 12
Teri Jamison (D) - sure 40.0 89.8 42 26.8 356 78.0 36.9
Undecided 6.9 2.3 1.8 194 7.2 3.1 10.2

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Pat Fisher (R) - sure 46.2 29.3 453 62.1 836 344 7.1
Pat Fisher (R) - lean 46 59 48 3.0 5.0 58 1.5
Teri Jamison (D) - lean 22 60 13 11 09 2.8 3.0
Teri Jamison (D) - sure 40.0 54.5 40.5 27.1 = 87 44.1 85.9
Undecided 6.9 44 81 6.8 1.8 129 2.5

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Pat Fisher (R) - sure 46.2 76.5 6.4 84.5 13.1
Pat Fisher (R) - lean 4.6 7.1 0.9 8.5 1.3
Teri Jamison (D) - lean 22 1.3 3.2 0.3 4.2
Teri Jamison (D) - sure 40.0 9.5 85.7 3.3 76.7
Undecided 6.9 5.5 3.9 3.4 4.7

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%
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Q14: If the election for the other Ohio Supreme Court seat were held today, and you were

filling out your ballot right now, who would you vote for?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Pat DeWine (R) - sure 473 52.3 423 @ 432 505 40.2 4838
Pat DeWine (R) - lean 29 34 24 36 24 14 3.6
Marilyn Zayas (D) - lean .5 1.1 1.9 1.6 14 26 1.6
Marilyn Zayas (D) - sure 41.7 37.2 46.2 42.7 41.0 51.2 39.1
Undecided 6.6 60 7.1 89 47 46 6.8

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Pat DeWine (R) - sure 47.3 73 89.0 388  50.3 18.8 548
Pat DeWine (R) - lean 29 NA 38 51 35 NA NA
Marilyn Zayas (D) - lean 1.5 31 02 1.0 1.4 25 21
Marilyn Zayas (D) - sure 41.7 874 5.7 356 378 76.8 35.7
Undecided 6.6 2.1 14 194 7.1 2.0 7.4

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Pat DeWine (R) - sure 473 36.2 46.7 57.7 | 823 365 9.6
Pat DeWine (R) - lean 29 29 21 47 37 38 04
Marilyn Zayas (D) - lean .5 27 15 06 09 1.4 21
Marilyn Zayas (D) - sure 41.7 53.6 425 30.2 | 9.8 485 843
Undecided 66 46 72 68 33 99 36

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Pat DeWine (R) - sure 47.3 79.6 4.8 85.8 13.7
Pat DeWine (R) - lean 2.9 44 0.5 4.8 1.1
Marilyn Zayas (D) - lean 1.5 0.7 2.1 0.1 2.9
Marilyn Zayas (D) - sure 41.7 10.0 88.7 5.4 78.1
Undecided 6.6 5.2 3.9 3.8 4.2

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%
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Q15: Ohio voters will also vote in contests for Attorney General, Secretary of State, Auditor,
Treasurer, and Ohio Supreme Court Justices. If the election were today and you were filling

out your ballot right now, would you be more likely to vote... ? (first 2 choices rotated)
Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
The Republican - sure 35.3 39.6 31.1 31.0 38.7 274 373
The Republican - lean 1.1 0.9 1.2 16 07 07 08
The Democrat - lean 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.0 NA 1.4
The Democrat - sure 32.5 286 36.3 322 327 405 30.7
Vote for each candidate based on qualifications 28.1 273 289 30.6 26.2 278 28.1
Undecided 19 23 15 34 08 36 18

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
The Republican - sure 35.3 14 746 215 382 89 404
The Republican - lean 1.1 NA 21 1.1 1.2 06 NA
The Democrat - lean 1.1 1.6 NA 24 09 0.6 5.0
The Democrat - sure 325 798 1.5 145 | 280 759 20.3
Vote for each candidate based on qualifications 28.1 159 21.7 56.6 299 123 30.6
Undecided 1.9 1.3 01 4.0 1.8 1.7 3.7

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
The Republican - sure 35.3 255 345 450 69.2 21.7 3.9
The Republican - lean 1.1 1.3 09 1.2 1.3 1.5 NA
The Democrat - lean 1.1 27 06 0.7 NA 1.7 09
The Democrat - sure 325 46.3 325 21.1 5.5 333 769
Vote for each candidate based on qualifications 28.1 23.0 29.8 289 23.7 38.6 17.3
Undecided 1.9 13 17 30 03 31 1.0

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
The Republican - sure 35.3 60.5 1.9 71.7 3.9
The Republican - lean 1.1 1.9 NA 1.9 0.3
The Democrat - lean 1.1 0.2 1.8 0.1 2.1
The Democrat - sure 32.5 4.5 74.4 1.6 63.2
Vote for each candidate based on qualifications 28.1 32.5 20.9 24.0 29.8
Undecided 1.9 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.7

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%
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Q16: Ohio voters will also vote on two ballot measures this November. Issue 1 would require
Ohio courts, when setting bail for a defendant, to consider public safety, including the seriousness
of the offense, the person’s criminal record, and how likely they are to return to court. It
would also remove the requirement that bail procedures be determined by the Supreme Court
of Ohio. On Issue 1, how do you intend to vote?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Definitely Yes 65.1 69.0 61.2 @ 644 65.6 66.5 66.4
Lean Yes 94 5.7 13.2 6.4 118 87 9.2
Lean No 21 23 1.9 30 14 13 18
Definitely No 9.0 9.2 88 9.6 85 122 84
Undecided 144 139 14.9 16.6 12.6 11.2 14.2
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Definitely Yes 65.1 62.0 70.6 64.2 @ 64.7 62.2 759
Lean Yes 9.4 98 &7 10.1  10.0 82 3.2
Lean No 2.1 31 22 06 24 NA 1.0
Definitely No 9.0 123 6.3 85 8.7 10.7 10.1
Undecided 144 12.8 12.1 16.6 @ 14.1 18.9 9.9

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Definitely Yes 65.1 65.2 65.0 65.2  70.3 65.0 58.6
Lean Yes 94 69 106 9.1 8.6 9.5 10.2
Lean No 21 18 1.8 29 1.7 1.8 35
Definitely No 9.0 105 79 101 6.6 8.3 14.0
Undecided 14.4 157 14.7 12.7 12.7 154 13.7

Gov vote* Sen vote™*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Definitely Yes 65.1 69.7 61.4 69.3 64.0
Lean Yes 9.4 9.1 9.8 8.4 10.1
Lean No 2.1 1.6 2.8 2.0 24
Definitely No 9.0 6.9 12.3 6.9 10.3
Undecided 14.4 12.7 13.7 13.4 13.1

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%
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Q17: Issue 2 would require that only a US citizen at least 18 years of age who has been a
legal resident and registered voter for at least 30 days, can vote in any state or local election
held in Ohio. It would also prohibit local governments from allowing a person to vote in local
elections if they are not legally qualified to vote in state elections. On Issue 2, how do you
intend to vote?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Definitely Yes 72.9 739 71.8 66.1 782 699 744
Lean Yes 4.2 3.1 5.3 5.0 3.6 3.2 3.8
Lean No 1.4 1.1 1.7 1.8 1.2 4.0 1.2
Definitely No 12.2 129 11.5 14.5 10.4 134 11.9
Undecided 92 89 96 126 6.6 9.6 8.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Definitely Yes 72.9 629 84.1 719 737 68.1 69.1
Lean Yes 4.2 6.0 2.2 3.5 39 59 58
Lean No 1.4 24 12 03 14 25 NA
Definitely No 12.2 19.0 6.5 12.7 11.5 15.1 17.9
Undecided 9.2 9.2 6.0 116 95 83 7.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Definitely Yes 72.9 634 741 781 86.7 71.4 54.5
Lean Yes 42 56 44 26 2.0 43 7.8
Lean No 14 23 16 05 04 25 1.5
Definitely No 12.2 16.5 11.8 96 6.4 10.2 254
Undecided 9.2 122 81 92 45 11.6 10.7

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
Definitely Yes 72.9 83.9 60.4 82.9 65.0
Lean Yes 4.2 2.2 7.1 1.9 6.5
Lean No 1.4 1.0 2.2 0.9 2.1
Definitely No 12.2 7.0 20.2 7.3 17.5
Undecided 9.2 5.9 10.1 7.0 9.0

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +3.5%
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Q18: On a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 means it will be the single most important thing to your
vote, and 1 means it won’t be important to your vote at all, how much will each of these issues
impact your vote this November? — Abortion

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
1-3 19.7 24.1 154 16.8 22.0 17.1 19.8
4-7 31.0 358 264 34.5 283 29.1 328
8-10 49.2 40.1 58.2 48.7 49.7 53.8 474

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
1-3 19.7 6.6 29.7 25.1 203 11.5 26.8
4-7 31.0 188 40.1 328  31.0 26.6 39.1
8-10 49.2  74.6 30.1 422 @ 487 61.8 34.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
1-3 19.7 16.1 206 20.9 [ 33.0 157 6.0
4-7 31.0 314 29.0 34.8 36.6 354 14.6
8-10 49.2 525 50.3 44.3 304 489 79.5

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
1-3 19.7 30.0 6.5 33.6 7.9
4-7 31.0 38.9 19.5 38.7 23.3
8-10 49.2 31.2 74.0 27.7 68.8

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%
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Q19: On a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 means it will be the single most important thing to your
vote, and 1 means it won’t be important to your vote at all, how much will each of these issues
impact your vote this November? — Inflation

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
1-3 5.9 5.8 6.1 5.9 6.3 5.9 6.0
4-7 23.3 23.0 23.7 26.9 20.5 21.1 20.7
8-10 70.8 713 703 @ 67.6 732 73.1 733

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
1-3 5.9 84 33 67 6.0 72 19
4-7 23.3 31.1 157 241 @ 22.8 26.0 25.7
8-10 70.8 60.5 81.0 69.1 T71.1 66.7 72.4

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
1-3 59 6.1 57 6.1 3.1 4.9 115
4-7 23.3 320 21.9 19.1 12.2 26.7 34.8
8-10 70.8 61.9 724 747 847 684 53.7

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
1-3 5.9 4.4 7.8 3.5 8.3
4-7 23.3 15.2 34.6 13.3 32.5
8-10 70.8 80.4 57.6 83.2 59.1

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%
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Q20: On a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 means it will be the single most important thing to your
vote, and 1 means it won’t be important to your vote at all, how much will each of these issues
impact your vote this November? — A possible economic recession

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
1-3 5.4 6.2 4.5 4.6 6 4.7 5.4
4-7 25.6 25.0 26.1 314 21 28.7 23.7
8-10 69.1 68.7 694 = 64.0 73 66.6 709

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
1-3 5.4 75 32 65 52 79 3.6
4-7 256 332 170 27.8 253 25.1 314
8-10 69.1 593 799 65.7 69.6 67.0 65.0

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology
Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
1-3 5.4 6.4 5.1 5.1 2.6 5.5 9.8
4-7 25.6 355 248 18.8 13.9 284 36.7
8-10 69.1 580 70.1 76.1 835 66.2 53.6

Gov vote* Sen vote*
Response Overall MD-R NW-D JDV-R TR-D
1-3 5.4 3.8 7.8 3.1 7.6
4-7 25.6 16.9 36.8 14.9 34.7
8-10 69.1 79.3 55.4 82.0 57.6

*Includes voters leaning toward candidates.

Margin of error (overall results only): +£3.5%
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Survey Demographics

Gender n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Male 497 46.5 49.7
Female 571 53.5 50.3
Age n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
18-49 485 45.4 43.9
50+ 583 54.6 56.1
Education n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
High School 270 25.3 354
Some College 389 36.4 29.0
4-year College Degree 280 26.2 24.8
Graduate Degree 129 12.1 10.8
Race/Ethnicity n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
White or Caucasian 905 84.7 84.3
Black or African-American 105 9.8 10.2
Hispanic or Latino 20 1.9 2.1
Something else 38 3.6 3.3
Ideology n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Conservative 385 36.0 37.3
Moderate 405 37.9 38.0
Liberal 259 24.3 22.8
Not Sure 19 1.8 1.9
Urbanicity n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Urban 238 22.3 21.2
Suburban 563 52.7 53.0
Rural 267 25.0 25.7
Income n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
< $30K 238 22.3 21.0
$30K - $50K 233 21.8 224
$50K - $75K 247 23.1 24.2
$75K - $100K 157 14.7 141
> $100K 193 18.1 18.2
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Party n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Republican 416 39.0 40.3
Democrat 379 35.5 35.9
Independent 246 23.0 21.2
Not Sure 27 2.5 2.6
Region n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Toledo Area 112 10.5 10.7
Dayton Area 107 10.0 10.0
Cincinnati Area 169 15.8 15.4
Columbus Area 223 20.9 20.6
Cleveland Area 412 38.6 38.9
SE Ohio 45 4.2 4.4
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